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‘Resident Contra Costa Office October 29 , 1993

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Hausauer v. Robertson
Our File No.: 1023-0031

Dear Mr. Chan:

Contra Costa Office
3650 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Suite 130
Lafayette, CA 94549
Telephone (510) 283-1563
Facsimile (51C) 283-1595
San Francisco Office
1592 Union Street
Suite 167
San Francisco, CA 94123

Please Reply To

This office represents Ruben Hausauer in the above-entitled action
arising from a dispute concerning an underground storage tank
located at 3927 Eagt 14th Street, Oakland, California.

Pursuant to our representation of Mr. Hausauer, please find
enclosed an environmental report dated October 25, 1993, prepared
by John P. Cummings and Associates. Thig report concerns the UST
at the above location.

After your review of the enclosed, please call me with any
guestions or comments you may have. Thank vou for your time in
this matter.

KING, SHAPIRO, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN

E. TSHER
AEF:13
Enclosurs
cc:  Jameg D, Mayol, Esgg. (w/enclosure)

Ruben Hausauer (w/0 snclosure)

10661.1
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John P. Cummings & Associates

Environmental Consultants

Ph. (510) 505-0722 a3 HUV -1 A ”: 9% P.O. Box 2847

Fax (510) 791-3306 Fremont, CA 94536-2847

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL
File No 0293002.00
September 30, 1993 (2nd Draft 10/25/93)

Mr. Ruben Hausauer
6017 14th Street
Cakland CA 94601

Subject; Report on the
Tank Site Investigation
3927 E. 1l4th Street, Oakland Ca

Dear Mr. Hausauer,

John P. Cummings and Associates (JPCA) is pleased to present this
report of an investigation of an Underground Storage Tank (UST) at
the site located at 3927 E. 14th Street in Oakland, CA. This
letter contains a description of the field work, soil sample
analysis, conclusions and recommendations. U,m@AMLU*"

INTRODUCTION

JPCA understands that the site was at one time used as an
automobile dealership. The building has tenants currently who are
in the auto repair business, however the present tenant does not
use nor has he ever reportedly used the UST. The site location is
identified in Figure 1. A 550 gal capacity UST has been
identified as present on this site. The integrity of the tank is
unknown. The UST was reportedly filled with concrete over 12 years
ago. Based on discussions with Alameda County, the following
investigation was proposed, approved and carried out.

Two soil borings were slant drilled by a properly licensed driller
into the soil approximately 5 feet from each end of the UST. These
borings were extended approximately 11 feet, on a diagonal, into
the ground and approximately 2 feet into the native soil below the
UST. The borings did not extend into groundwater. Soil samples
were collected at depths of approximately 4 and 7 feet.

FIELD WORK

On September 9, 1993, John N. Alt and John P. Cummings of JPCA were
on site. A permit to conduct the driiling of the borings had been
received from the Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of the permit is
contained in Appendix A. Clearance was received telephonically
from U S Alert a week earlier. The utilities had been marked. The
location of the borings identified as B-1 and B-2 are shown in
Figure 2. The UST location is also c¢clearly identified in Figure 2.
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GREAT SIERRA EXPLORATION was the driller for these two borings.
The borings were slant drilled at approximately 45 degrees to
enable JPCA to collect the soil samples from each of the borings in
the native soil beneath the UST. The Boring Logs were prepared by
the Certified Engineering Geologist on site during the drilling.
The Boring Logs are Contained in Appendix A. Figqure 3. depicts the
slant drilled borings and approximate location of the samples
collected.

The soil encountered in Boring 1 (B-1) was a plastic, stiff, moist
black clay at the surface and became stiffer as the boring was
advanced. The color changed from black to blue-grey to blue and
green as the boring was advanced. A strong hydrocarbon odor was
encountered at approximately 6 feet.

The soil encountered in Boring 2 (B-2) was a plastic, stiff, moist
brown clay at the surface and became stiffer as the boring was
advanced. The color changed from brown to blue-grey to green-grey
as the boring was advanced. A strong hydrocarbon odor was
encountered at approximately 6 feet. . -

Two soil samples were acquired from each boring, one at
approximately 4 feet and the second beneath the UST in the native
soil at approximately 7 feet below grade. The samples collected
from Boring 1 (B-1) at 4 and 7 feet were identified as B-1~-1 and B-
1-2 respectively. The samples collected from Boring 2 (B-2) at 4
and 7 feet were identified as B-2~1 and B-2-2 respectively. The
samples were collected in clean brass tubes, capped and sealed,
labeled, held in a cooler at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade,
until analysis by a State Certified laboratory and transported
under Chain-of-Custody documentation.

After the soil samples were collected the borings were slurry
filled with cement.

The soil cuttings from the borings were stored on site in a 55-
gallon DOT drum.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The 4 soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHG) and diesel (TPHD) using EPA Method 8015; for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene (BTEX) using Method 8020;
Total 0il and Grease (TOG) using Method 5520 D&F; for Halogenated
Hydrocarbons EPA Method 8240; for the metals Cadmium, Chromium,
Lead, Nickel and Zinc (caM 5) using Inductively Coupled Argon
Plasma (ICAP) or Atomic Absorption (AA).

TPHD was not detected in any of the soil samples collected.

Halcgenated Hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the soil
samples ccllected.
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The results, in parts per million (ppm), for TPHG and BTEX are
shown in Table 1. below. The laboratory data sheets with detection
limits and COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

TABLE 1.
ppm
Sample ID ’ TPHG B T E X
B-1-1 ND ND ND ND 1.2
B-1-2 180 ND 0.22 0.43 3.5
B-2-1 6.7 ND ND 0.24 0.82
B=2-2 360 ND 0.58 2.8 9.9

ND=Not Detected

The results, in ppm, for Total Hydrocarbons and TOG are shown in
Table 2. below. The laboratory data sheets with detection limits
and COC documentaticn are contained in Appendix B.

TABLE 2.
ppn
Sample ID Total 0il and Grease Hydrocarbons
B-1-1 150 220
B=1-2 ND 200
B=-2-1 ND 28
B-2-2 ND 130

ND=Not Detected

The results, in ppm, for 5 California Action Metals (CAM 5) are
shown in Table 3. below. The laboratory data sheets with detection
limits and COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.
TABLE 3.
pp=

Sample ID Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zing

B-1-1 ND 59 27 93 39

B-1-2 ND 83 66 170 58

B-2-1 ND 54 42 72 35

B-2-2 ND 87 540 1706 160

ND=Not Detected

i



SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the soil samples collected and analyzed, it is highly
probable a release of hydrocarbons occurred. An Unauthorized Leak
Form must be completed and forwarded to the proper regulatory
agencies.

No Benzene, Diesel or Halogenated Hydrocarbons were detected in the
soil samples.

The UST was most likely a waste oil tank because the Cam 5 metals,
TOG, TPHG and Hydrocarbons are consistent with a waste oil tank.

According to the analytical report the contaminants showed
"weathering™, which indicates the contaminants have been in the
soil for a very long time.

The Hydrocarbons, Gasoline and Metals Contaminant concentrations

are sufficiently high that JPCA suggests that one monitoring well
be placed on the westerly Side of the UST to determine if
groundwater has been impacted. The lead agency, the Alameda Health
Services Department, will require at least this one monitoring
well.

If the groundwater from the monitoring well has no detectable
contaminants, JPCA will request file closure for this site.

A proposal to place a single monitoring well with the estimated
cost shall be sent as a separate document.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (510) 505-0722.

Sincerely,

{ f

\ 5[5
John P.‘Cummings John N. Alt, CEG
Principal

cc: Robert W. Shapiro, Esqg.
Art Fisher, Esqg.

|~
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%957 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFQRNIA 94588

VOICE (510} 484.2600

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FaR APFLICANT 70 CONFLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT 3927 Ecst l4th Street.
CakIand; sidewalk ares

~

CLIENT
Name Mr. Rubin Hauser

Address __5017 East [Lth St, Volzs (510} 533_7591:
City Oakland, CA

Zp 94601

APPLICANT '

Name John N. Alt / Epigepe loternational -
38750 Paseo Padre FkwyPax (510) 791-3366 _

Address Sujte B-4 Voics_ 791 -1986

City Fremgne, CA _.0p_ 94336

TYPE OF PROJEGCT

Well Construgtion Geatechnical Investigation
Calhedic Protection Qeneral .
Water Supply Contamination X
Monitgring Weil Destruction

PROPOSED WATER SUSP.LY WELL USE N

Dorrestio indusirial ‘é&her

Municipal Irrigation

DRILLING METHQD:

Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger g

Cable Cthet B

———

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. Gregr Sierra / 87 # 610487

WELL PROECTS

Drifl Holg Ctametsr In. Maximum

Casing Diameater in. Dapth R

Suface Seai Depth Number
GEQTEGANICAL PRO.22"C

hNuember of Sor'ras 2 WMax mum

Faip Damerar I Cerin e
ESTMATED STARTING DATE sevieuter %, 1433
ESTMATED COMOLET.ONDATE T~ San~i Fay 0 103

CRareny ag-es to COMPly w.AN &1 7eC e —e 18 2H 8 Derr 1 gno AlaTela
County O#a rercadic 73-£3,

APPL CANT'S

o~ .LT«—\__w
SIGNATLRE \E‘!@\,\ k} VLU ] Cate AR

A Ciwa //%“/Z/ 7”@ f’f_ "'}Efﬁy Cawg: 2 EN
JoWyman -

FAX (510) 4622914
[FOR OFF.CE USE
PERMIT NUMBER 93497 N
LOCATION NUMBER

FERMIT CONDITIONS

Cl:clgd Parrmit Requirements Apply

A, RENERAL T
A permit applleaicn should be submitied 8o 83 to arive gt tha

2. Subwmitto Zone 7 witha 80 day? after compiet'cn of pearminted
work the ongina: Dapanment of Water Ressurces Watar Wek
Driliers Report or eguivalant for wall Projects, of dr ling logs

@ Parrtitis void If profect not hegun within 90 days of approval
dats,

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIZ20METERS
flaced by tremle,

2. Minimuni seal deptn Is 50 test tor municipal and Industrial wel's
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigalion wells unlsss a lessar
monitoring wells is the meximum depth practicab!s o 20 {est,

C. JGEOTECHNICAL. Backtil bate hicle with campactad suhings or
heavy bentonite and uppar two fest with campacied material. In

sha!l ba used In place of compactad cumings.

U. CATHODIC. Full hole above anode zons with concrete pleced by
tramis.

Zore 7 cffice five cays prior 10 propesed staring date,
end location sketch for gectachnical projacts,
1. Minimum aurface seal thickness is two inches ¢f cemeant grout
depth is spectally epproved. Minimum sea cepth for
areas of knewn or suspected contamination, tramied cement grout
E, WELL DESTRUCGTION. 89e entached.
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With Autormation in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
YInc. Scientific Division

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Sep. 17, 1993

Fremont, CA 94536-2847

Project #: 293002.00 Project Name: New Genico

Client |D: LAB ID: ST93-09-363A
. Matrix: Soil “ Dilution: 1:2 =
Detection .

Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND** 0.01 ug/g
Toluene ND** 0.01 ug/g

Ethylbenzene ND** 0.01 ug/g
Xylenes ND** 0.01 ug/g
TPHgas ND*** 2.0 ug/g

Surrogate % Recovery of Trifiuorotoluene = *

PPB = parts per billon = ug/kg = micregrams par kilogram

FRPM = partg per milhon = ugig = MICFOGrams per gram

ND = Neot Detected. Compoundis) may be present at concentrations below the detecton hmit.

NR = Analysis not requested.

* Matrix Interference

** Peaks Weathered

*** Unknown (C8-C32} Hydrocarbon Contamination Present

Bt Fpree

R L .ames, Prezipsl Cremisr

Sep 17, 1993

Caie

STARCLI TIO-NCLUCGY ARNAL ST TAL CAIDRATOAY NC 3 CIRTogn Ry T=E5TATE

18

FCALFORN.A

ITARTMENT OF EA T I8y DES AS A mAZASSD LS NASTE TESTING LABDRATGARY

]J

Terrtiear oo s YR

- a e ~ — : e ]

STETETS DI ma 2T e (916) 362-8947 - FAX (916) 362-0947
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Spcl'gef 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Technology i e O ciontiie Dvsion

With Autcrmation in Mind

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Sep. 17, 1993
Fremont, CA 894536-2847
Project #: 283002.00 Project Name: New Genico
Client 1D: LAB ID: ST93-09-370A
Matrix: Soil -Ditution:  * 1:20
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND** 0.1 ug/g
Toluene 0.22 0.1 ug/g
Ethyibenzene 0.43 0.1 ug/q
Xylenes 3.50 0.1 ug/g
TPHgas 1807 ‘@WV’ 20 ug/g
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifiuorotoluene = *

Ppb = parts per Billion = Lg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

epm = parts per midlion = ug/e = micrograms per gram

NO = Not Detected. Compourdis) may be present at concantrations below the detectism mit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

* Matrix Interference

** Peaks Weathered

BL S

R L dames, Prncipay Cherrst

Sep 17, 1843

Cate

SPARCES YECHNOLOGY ANALYT CAL LABSRATIAY AC S CISTFED3RY TRE STATE OF CAL SoEy A
TEPARTMENT OF mEA Te SIX0ES AG A - AZAASC LS NASTE TESTING LABCRATORY
Cerrtzgtor g T4l
SCZC T2 Cce Sute M7 e Scormrarts Cavnem o TF207 e (P16) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




Sparger _ i
Technology e e entf. Dhiion

Mih Autornaticn in Mind

0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Y.

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 89, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1933
P.0O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed; Sep. 17, 1993
Fremont, CA 34536-2847
Project #: 293002.00 Project Name; New Genico
Client ID: LAB ID: ST93-09-377A
. Matrix: Soil - Dilution® 1:5 BTEX
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND 0.025 ug/g
Toluene ND 0.025 ug/g
Ethylbenzene 0.031 0.025 uglg
Xylenes 0.12 0.025 ug/g
TPHgas 6.7 1.0 ug/g
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 117%

ppb = parts per billign = yg/kg = micrograms par kilagram
ppm = parts per milion = ug/g = micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compoundis] may he peasent at cancentsationt below the detecnon it

NR = Analysis ot requested.

Bt T

Sen 17, 1293

B . sames, Poncipa Chnermist Dats
SPARCER TECHNCLOGY ANALYT AL LABCRATORY 0§ CERTIFED 8Y T STATS OF CALIEGAN A
CESARTMENT OF mEA T SERV.CES AS A RAZARDDLS WASTE TES™ WG LABDIATGRY

(Zaerfratan o 1604,

$Sollte e Tnrrnrertn D T o STR2T e (9164) 362-8947 o FAX (918) 362-0947



Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

TeChnObgy Inc. Scientific Division

With Automathion in Mind

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P, Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993
P.Q. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Sep. 17, 1983
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 293002.00 Project Name: New Genico
Client ID: B-2-ﬂ LAB |D: ST93-08-384A
Matrix: Soil - Dilution™ 1:100 -t
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND** 0.5 ug/g
Taluene 1.3 0.5 ug/g
Ethylbenzene 2.8 Q.5 uglg
Xylenes 2.9 (‘ v 0.5 ug/g
TPHgas ? 100 ug/g
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = *o

ppb = parts per billign = ug/kg = mucrograms per kilogram

ppm = parts per mithon = ug/g = micrograms per gram

ND = Not Derected, Compeundist may be present #t concentratiens below the detection hait.
NR = Analysis not requested.

* Matrix Interference

** Peaks Weathered

Sep 17, 1893

F L -ames, Praciga Jrem st Jate

SRARCES TECHNOLOGY ANALY T ZAL LASCSATIAY NT .3 CERT'FIED BY THE STATE CF CALFCRNIA

CEPARTMENT OF mEA " SRV 0I5 A5 A wAZARDICUS WASTE TE37 4G LARGRATORY

S oot e Soororens Dooee o DREDT e (946) 382-8947 o FAX (916) 362-0947
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W;#h Autornanon in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8020 Modified Laboratory Control Spike (LCS} &
Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (LCSD) BTEX Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1883
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993
P.O. Box 2847
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project I1D: 283002.00 Project Name: New Genico
Client ID: LCS/LCSD LAB ID: ST93-08-017 LCS
ST93-09-017 LCSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Conc. Sample LCS LCSD LCS % LCSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result Result Units Recovery Recovery  Recovery
Benzene 30 ppb ND 30 29 ug/kg 100% 97% 3%
Toluene 30 ppb ND 30 29 ug/kg 100% 97% 3%
Ethylbenzene 30 ppb ND 30 29 ug/kg 100% 97% 3%
Xyienes 30 ppb ND 30 29 ug/kg 100% 97% 3%
Surrogate % Recovery of Triflucrotolugne = 103% LCS 97% LCSD
ppb = partx per billlon = ug/kg = micrograms per Kiogram
pem = parts per millien = ugfg = Micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected, Compoundis) May De present at Concentrations below the detectan whe
; : Sep 17, 1883
R L James, Prnapal Chem.st Cate Reporiea
PAEIES TEL-NDLCGY ANALYT CACLABORATORY AT §0IRTEIDgY Tef STATE OF TAUFDEN A
TERART TS RTALTS SERVICES AS A MAZARL S LS anmSTE T ST NG LABCRATORY

WCernticanan Na

R )

TILT e (916) 362-8947 o FAX (91&) 362-0947



Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

Mith Automahon in Ming

8020 Modified Matrix Spike (MS) & Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
BTEX Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993
P.0O. Box 2847

Fremont, CA 94536-2847

Project ID: 293002.00 Project Name: New Genico
Client ID: MS/MSD LABID: §T93-08-017 MS ™
ST93-09-017 MSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Conc. Sample MS MSD MS % MSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Resuilt Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery

Benzene 30 pph ND 30 30 ug/kg 100% 100% 0%
Toluene 30 ppb ND 31 30 ug/kg 103% 100% 3%

Ethyibenzene 30 ppb ND 30 30 ug/kg 100% 100% 0%
Xylenes 30 ppb ND 30 30 ug/kg 100% 100% 0%

103% MSD

-
<)
[44]
2
gl
[V 4]

Surrogate % Recovery of Triflucrotoluene =

ppt = parts per bullion = uy/kg = mMicregrams per kiogram
Ppm = part2 per milien = ug/g = micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compaundis) may be present at concentrations below the detegtion hrmi.

E Sep 17,1993

R L James, Principal Cnemist DAYE

SPARGER TECHMNOLUGY ANALYT CAL LABDRATERY NT S CEATF ES BY THE S™ATE OF CALSORN 4
CEPARTMENT OF nZA 7o SEAVICES AS A mAZABIOLS WASTI TIST NG LABORATORY

Cerificatior No 16145

e LD Surs 2 e Snororrartn D0 o o AR08 (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (918) 362-0947



| ‘ | Page 1 of 2
S fger Anatlytical Laboratory Division
Mobite Laboratory Division

Technology. i Scienifie Division

With Autcmation in Mmo’

8240 GCMS \Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampied: Sep. 9, 1993

John P, Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993

P.O. Box 2847 Date Anaiyzed: Sep. 15, 1993

Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 293002.00 Project Name: New Genico
Client ID: B-1-1 LAB ID: S793-09-369A

" Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1:25
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1,1 - Dichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1.1 - Dichloroethene ND 125 ug/kg
1,1,1 - Trichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1,1,2 - Trichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1,1,2,2 - Tetrachloroethane ND 125 ug/kyg
1,2 - Dichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1,2 - Dichloroethene ND 125 ug/kg
1,2 - Dichloropropane ND 125 ug/kg
2 - Butanone ND 125 ug/kg
2 - Hexanone ND 250 ug/kg
4 - Methyl - 2 - pentanone ND 250 ug/kg
Acetone ND 625 ug/kg
Benzene ND 125 ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane ND 125 ug/kg
Bromoform ND 125 ug/kg
Bromomethane ND 125 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide ND 125 ug/kg
Carben tetrachioride ND 125 ug/kg
Chlorobgnzene ND 125 ugrkg
Chloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
Chloroform ND 125 ug/kg
Chloromethane ND 125 ugikg
cis - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 125 ugrkg
Dibromochioromethane ND 125 g kg
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8240 GCMS Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings
John P. Cummings & Associates
P.O. Box 2847
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 002.00

Date Sampied:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep. 9, 1993
Sep. 10, 1993
Sep. 15, 19893

New Genico

Client {D: LAB iD: $T793-09-369A
Matrix: Dilution: 1:25

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
Ethyl benzene ND 125 ug/kg
Methylene chioride ND 250 ug/kg
Styrene ND 125 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene ND 125 ug/kg
Toluene ND 125 ug/kg
Total xylenes F 125 ug/kg
trans - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 125 ug/kg
Trichloroethene ND 125 ug/kg
Vinyl acetats ND 125 ug/kg
Vinyl chloride ND 125 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery 1,2 - Dichloroethane d-4 = 120%
Surrogate % Recovery Toluene d-8 = 100%
Surrogate % Recovery 4 - Bromofluorobenzene = 110%
ppb = parts per bilton = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
PPM = parts per milfion = UQ/Q= micrograms per gram
NO = Not Detected. Compoundis) may be present st concentrations below tha regorting hrmit,

é Sep 15, 1343
R . James, Prncigar Cnemust Date Reporred
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8240 GCMS Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1993
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Sep. 15, 1993

Fremont, CA 84536-2847

Project #: 2 02.00 Project Name: New Genico

Client ID: LAB ID: ST83-08-376A
Matrix: Soll Dilution: 1:25

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
1,1 - Dichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1,1 - Dichloroethene ND 125 ug/kg
1,1,1 - Trichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1,1,2 - Trichloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1.1,2,2 - Tetrachloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
1.2 - Dichloroethane ND 128 ug/kg
1,2 - Dichloroethene ND 125 ug/kg
1,2 - Dichloropropane ND 125 ug/kg
2 - Butanone ND 125 ug/kg
2 - Hexanone ND 250 ug/kg
4 - Methyl - 2 - pentanone ND 250 ug/kg
Acetone ND 625 ug/kg
Benzene ND 125 ug/kg
Sromodichioromethane ND 125 ug/kg
Bromoform ND 125 ug/kg
Bromomethane ND 125 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide ND 125 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachloride ND 125 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene ND 125 ug/kg
Chloroethane ND 125 ug/kg
Chloroform ND 125 ug/kg
Chloromethanes nD 125 ugikg
cis - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 125 ug/kg
Dibromochioromethane ND 125 ug kg
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Anaiytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8240 GCMS Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Sep. 9, 1993
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Sep. 10, 1983
F.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Sep. 15, 1993

Fremont, CA 94536-2847

Project #: 93002.00 Project Name: New Genico

Client |D: LAB ID: ST83-09-376A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1:25

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
Ethyl benzene ND 125 ug/kg
Methylene chloride ND 250 ug/kg
Styrene ND 125 ug/kg
Tetrachioroethene ND 125 ug/kg
Toluene ND 125 ug/kg
Total xylenes ND 125 ug/kg
trans - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 125 ug/kg
Trichioroethene ND 125 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate ND 125 ug/kg
Vinyl chioride ND 125 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery 1,2 - Dichloroethane d-4 = *
Surrogate % Recovery Toluene d-8 = 98%
Surrogate % Recovery 4 - Bromofluorobenzene = 100%

ppb = parts per billion = ug/kg = micrograms per xilogram
ppm = partg per milhon = ug/g = Micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compoundis) may be gresant at conceniranons belcw the Mpirtng et

* = Matrix Effect

Sep 15, 1583

R L James, Principal Chemist Date Reported
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